
EL 

Decision No .. _....;;4;;;;,;4;..;.4_4_6_ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

) 
In the ¥.s.'tter of the Application of' } 
EAST SIDE' CANAL & IRRIGATION COMPANY, ) 
a corporation, for Authority to ) Amended Application No. )0940 
Increase Ra'tes. ) 

--------~------------------) 
Darwin Bryan, for applicant; Eldon Dye and 
Edson Abel, for California Farm Bureau 

. Fed.erat.ion and. ~Ierced County Farm Bureau, 
protestants. 

East Side Canal & Irrigation Company, a public utility 

water company operating in the vicinity of Stevinson, Merced County, 

by its amended application herein, seeks authority to increase rates 

for irrigation service furnished to approximately 6,300 acres of 

land situated south and east of the contluence of the Merced and 

San Joaquin Rivers. Public hearing was held at Stevinson on May ll, 

1950, before CommiSSioner Potter and Examiner Gregory. 

Applicant's present basiC rate, established in 1919 

(Decision No. 6274, April 17,1919, Application No. 4135), is $2 per 

acre per season for. general irrigation service (exclusive of rice). 

froe the Y~in Canal and Collier ExtenSion, with an additional charge 

of 75 cents per acre per season established in 1930 (Decision 

No. 22222, March lS, 1930, Case No. 2720) for gener(ll irri&ation ' 

service (exclusive of rice) trom lateral car~als. Rice irrig~tion 

rates are $7.25 and $e per acre p~r season, depending upon wh~th~r . 

the water is furnished directly from the Main Canal and Collier 
. . 

Extension or from the laterals. These rates are payable on or before 

February 1 and July 1 for use during the ensuing irrigation season. 

-1-



A-30940 El 

There is also a rate or $1 p~r acre per irrigation, payable in 

advance of delivery, for irrigation between October 15 andt~e 

following Februc.ry 15. In addition, there is a rate ot $1.50 per 
I 

, 

acre per irrigation" payable in advance of delivery, for irrig~tion 

of grain between March 1 and June 1. 

Rates requested by applicant provide tor a basic charge of 

$3.75 per acre per season for water delivered to field crops froe the 

Main Canal ood the Collier Extension, and an additional charge of' 

$1.2$ per acre per season for water delivered from distribution 

laterals controlled and op~rated by applicant. 

The history of this utility and its methodS of operation, , , 11 
considered many times by the CommiSSion, will not be detailed here. 

The form~r proceedings, so far as pertinent, are incorporated in the 

present ,record. It will suffice to say that E~st Side 'C~al & Irri­

gation Company was incorporatl:!d in lSS7; the Main Canal W.:l,S o¢mpletcd 

about 1'889 and the Collier Extension later; James J. St,evinson, a 

corporation, in 1902' subdivided about 11,000 acres, called the 

Stevinson Colony, and constructed lateral can~ls; in 1936 Stevinson 

i'later, District', which had been organizeci in 192$., bought the fran­

chises, except the corporate franchise, and appurtenant rights of 

East Side Canal & Irrigation Comp~ny for $20,000 at a sheriff's s~e 

in Merced County; on December 1, 1943, pursuant to decree of the 

Merced County Supt~rior Court rendered in Stevinson Water District vs. 

East Side Canal' & Irrign.tion Company, No. 1.367.3, the district·: was 

11 Past proceedings are r~ported in the following volumes·: 

4 CRe 597 
5 CRe 289 
5 CRe 3P:7 

12 eRC 745 

CASES 

.34 CRC 465 
34 CRC $96 
3$ CRe 431 

-2-

APPLICATIONS 

10 eRC 7.3 
10 CRC'104 
16 CRC 635 
17 CRe 978 
17 CRC· 218 
25 CRe 626', 

.31 CRC ,249 
32 CRC 110, 
.32 CRe 939" 
.3$ CRe ,,544· 
41 CRC'789',', 



• A-30940 EL' 

found'to be the owner of the franchises and entitled to possession of 

the canals, ditches, and other property, 'including water rights, 

necessary for the exercise of the franchises o.nd their appurtenant 

rights. On January 1, 1944, the district and the company executed 

an agreement of lease pursuant to which the canal company has since 

operated the water system. James J. Stevinson, a corporation, 

Stevinson Water District, :3 H Securities Company, and East Side Canal 

&. Irrigation Company are controlled by a community of interest's rep~e­

sen ted by members, by birth or marriage, of the family of the late '. 

J~e$ J. Stevinson. 

The water supply for this system was origina~ly obtained 

from the San Joaquin River and from numerous creeks, drains, and 

sloughs intercepted by the Main Canal. Thos~ sources prove~' erratic 

and insufficient. The supply was augmented, about 19307 by waters ' 

spilled from the adjacent Merced Irrigation District through various 

creeks, drains, and sloughs, following" settlement of Me~'ced . River 

riparian right litigation between James J. Stevinson, a corporation, 

and the Merced District (Merced County Superior Court, No., 6179'). 

Pursua.."'lt to stipulation of the parties and a consent .d.ecree in that, 

case, James J. Stevinson,. Do corporation, became entitled. to 24,000 

acre feet per annum, plus an acid.itional amount to cover evaporation 

and se<:3page losses, for use on 'its own l~ds. On August 26, 1932, 

James J. Stevinson, a corporation, conv0yed its rights to this water, 

except the right to 7~ c.f.s. continuous flow delivered. in Section 12, 
I 

T. 7 S., R. 10 E., to Stevinson Water District. During the period. 

from April through September, 1949, the Merced District released a 

total of 47 7 691 acre feet to the Stevinson District, including 1,081 

acre feet to James J. Stevinson, a corporation, delivered to the 
.• I. I 

so-¢alled 700, Acre Tract at a point in Section 12 ,T • .7 S., R. 10 E. 

-3-

.', 
I 

I 



A-J094.0 EL 

Both ~he Stevinson District and the can~l company also 

claim certain appropriative an~ permi~ted water rights to the 

n~~ur~l flow on the v~rious creeks and channels conveying drain~e 

and released waters. In addition, Stevinson Corporation has a pump 

ope~\lted by a 75 hp motor in Section 5, T. 7 S., R. 10 E., from which 

water is pumped :trom the Merced. River into the canal company's 

laterals extending westerly from the pumping plant. This water is 

used to irrigatc lAnds of th~ Stevinson Corpor~tion whieh are within 

the service area of' the canal comp~y and also wi thin the bound~ries 

of the district. The pumping costs are pcid by the Stevinson Corpora­

tion. All of' the corporo.tion lands $·0 irriga'tcd pay 'to the canal 

company the prescribed ratcs for the delivery of this water. Although 

this pumped water is used to supplement the canal company's supply . . 
during periods o£ shortage, it is delivered only to the Stevinson 

Corporation'S lands. St~vinso~ Corporation also has a pump operated 

by a '15 hp motor at the Big Bottom, in Section 20, T. 7 S .. , R. 10 E., 

which boosts water out o£ Turner Slough for irrigation of lands in 

Secti ons 19 and 20, T. 7 S., R._. lO E., which are in the service area 

o£ the canal company and within the b?undaries of the district. Those 

lands ,pay the prescribed rates to ~he canal company, as well as pump­

ing costs, and also pay taxes to the district. The use of the pumped 

water by the corporation releases an equivalent quantity for delivery 

to the utility consumers. 

The irrigatcd·area is served through approximately 20 miles 

of ¥.a.in Canal and about 44 miles of laterals. In 1949, the total 

irrigated area amount-cd to 6,;4.3 acres, of. which l,612 acres· are 

locD.ted within the boundaries of th~ Stevinson Water District. About 

2,100 acres were irrigated from the Main Canal and the balance from 

th<: l~terals. Ofr -sea.son. water is also supplied to at least 300 acres 

-4-



. . 

A-30940 EL 

belonging to the Modesto Properties Company at $1 per acre, included 

in the ~bove total acreage, for flooding ~uck ponds, froo which a 

revenue of $300 is received ~~nually. There is some question as to 

whether more acreage is not actually being flooded by the duck club 

than is indicated by the total charge paid for the service. - The 1950 

applications for irrigation service, exclusive of the duck club, 'total , y . 
approxim~tc1y 6,000 acres. 

Applicant presented testimony covering operations of -the . 

system for the five-year pcrio~ 1945 to 1949, inclusive, which is 

summarized in the following table: 

· Recoraea · · . . · · · . . 
· Fixe~ · Recorded Compo.ny District : Total : Net · · 

· · 
:Year: C::.lpi'tal Revenues · Expenses :Expenditures:Expense:Revenue · · · 
1945 $194,120 $12,264 $ 9,623 $;,406 $15,029 $(~:*) 1946 194,120 12,451. 13,964 2,822 16,786 (4 ) 
191...7 194,120 14,101 15,735 696 16:,4.31 (:2 ) 
1948 194,120 11.,504 10,094 1,225 11,319 ~ 
191..-9 191.,120 15,206 16,276 1.,493 20,769' ( 5 ,5 ?) 

(Red l"lgure) 

Applicant's witness testified that the ~istrict has con­

tributed funds almost every year to improve and maintain the canal 

system, but that these expenditures are not se:e up in the company's 

books 1 nor are they segregated between capital or operating accounts. 

This wi tnes,s stated' tlla t" according to the terms of the lease between . 

the district and the company, any profit earned by the company is 

~ The total acreage figures also include some aoo acres receiving , 
water subject 'Co the rights of users in the primary service area. 
The company, in 1929, sought to exclude lands which had not been 
irrigated during 1925-1929, and to substitut,e other lands outside 
the then constituted.service area. (34 eRe 465). There is some 
question as to whether the Co::lt!lission T s conditional authorizat,ion 

. at that 'time was complied with, but, at any rate, service· ha$ been 
rendered to those lands in recent years· when water was- available. 

-5-



A-309.4.0 EL 

payable to the district as rent; in act.ual practice, however, the 

profit, if any, is expended in improving the canal property. 

Applicant estimated that the requested r~tes would produce 

a gross reve~ue of $27,050 during 194.9 and after deducting th.e ~20,769i 

in expenses set out above, would hav~ resulted in a net revenue of 

$6,281 for the year. 

Applying the requested rates to the 1950 acreage (5,9$2) 

and the crops to be produced, and including a $300 charge for of£~ 

season service to the duck club, results in an e'stimated gross revenue: 

for 1950 of $27,500, according to the testimony of a Commission 

engineer. The Commission engineer estima.ted that if a Single schedule; 

of rates were made to apply to ooth the Y~in Canal and lateral crop 

lands, the proposed basic rate of $3.75 per acre would produce an 

annual gross revenue, including ~300 from the duck. club, of $22',700; 

and that if the $5 basic rate proposed for lateral users were a~plied, . 
th.e annual gross revenue would amount to ~30 ,000. The record shows, 

tha~ 93% of the crop lands arc planted to alfalfa, ladino, or perma­

nent pasture, and the remaining 7% to' other crops. 

The company's oper~ting and maintenance expenses, as 

recorded by the company, and 3.,S adjusted fO,r 1949' and estimated for 

1950 by the Commission 5tcl'.f'., ~rc i.l.S tollows: 

: : 1949 : 1949 1950 Est. : 
: Classification : Recorded Adjusted (S~afr): 

TransmisSion &. Distribution Exp. 
Repairs to Trans. & Distr • System 
General Expense 
Taxes 
Depreciation Expense 

Total 

$ 2,950,.00 $ 4. 7050~'OO $ 9',150.00 
7, 9~.$9 7; 52'S~4S - ' ;' 
3,00Z.4S' .3 ,002.48: .3 ,100,~OO: ' ' 

ll0.70 l10 .. 70 115.00" 
1,050 .. 00 1 ,050,~00i 1.915.00': 

15,101.07 l5,74l'.66, 14,280.001" 

)~ No allowance has been included for property or income taxes, 
as the ownership of tho physical property and wat.er rights. 
is claimed by the district, which is not required to pay 
these taxes. 

-6-



A-,,09/.;0 EL i 

In adjusting 1949 expenses, the Commission's engineer 

deducted $4,l11.43 from r~corded joint disbursements of $lS,053.09 

by the cotlpany and by the district in maintaining and operat·ing the" 

canal system. Of the sum deducted, $3,302' was paid by the company· 

and the ba.lance by the district.. The su::n 'includes capital expendi­

tures for slide gates, concrete boxes, lumber, pipe, and miscellaneous 

items. The adjusted expenses also. include an allowance of $l,SOO:"for 

ditch tender'S travel expensc 1 an item not heretofore charged to the 

company. 

As stated above, the canal syst~ is operated in connection 

with the properties· of J~es J. SteVinson, a corpor~tion, and its 

allied interests. No charge is made by the canal company for manage- . 
-

ment services or automobile expense of the superintendent, who also· 

~anages ~he f~rming operations of the Stevinson interests. Stevinson. 

Corporation equipment is· used whenever necessary for construction or 

repairs on the canal system.. The Stevinson Corporation records, ... 
however, do not reflect any charges for use of ,this. eqUipment, nor 

are r~cords kept of the timei 'to is used by the canal company. For 

these reasons, no allowance' has· been made in the adjusted operating 

expenses for the foregoing items. 

Normal maintenance and ,operating expenses have been esti­

mated for 1950 by the staff. In 1949, the expenses were somewhat 

above the ordinary, due to payment by the district of attorney's fees 

for protection of water rights, and of other expenses, not anticipated. 

for 1950, such as dragline expense in cleaning ditches. 

In 1914, the Commission found the fair value of the property' 
. . ' 1I 

used, and to be used .in the service of the consumers, to be $110,000 ' 

11 The company had placed a valuation on the ,system of $148,042. The 
CommiSSion, however, considered that figure high, since the system 
was originally built t·o serve 50,000 acres but only about ll,OOO . 
acres were being irriga~ed. ' 

-7-



! 
. . ' 

A-30940, EL I 

and fixed annual depreciation at $1,050. The 'value of the laterals 

w~s found to be $58,500. ~ntil 1930, however, the lateral~ we~e 

maintained by associations of water use::-s. After 1930', upon direction; 
I 

" of ~hc Commission in Decision No. ZZZZ2, the company took over the 

later~ls and added their value-to the ~ixed capital acco~~t. The 

company reports capital expenditures of $2; ,619.8; since 1912, largely; 

fo:- construction of concrete structures,. After the district was 

organized in 1928, it commenced a p'rogram of structure replacement 

along the YJ.ain Canal, ,reportedly costing $22,197 between 19.38 and 

1944. From 194,4 to 1949, the company and th~ district report expendi- . 

tures of $1.3,;;2 fo:- replacement of structures, of which the district 

claims to have spent $;,;;2 and the cornpan:r $8,000. These latter 

sums were charged to operating accounts. Thus, from 1912 to 1949, 

the reported additions to fixed capital amounted to $61,368. 

Taking the Commission staff estimated cost of the system 

in 1914, ~lus additions installed subsequently, the Commission 

engineer estimated the present' cost of the system as follows: 

Mo.in Canal 
Lateral Canals 
Additions since 1914 

Total" Decec.bcr .31, 1949 

$172,;90 
66,7.3:6· 
61,;:68 

.300,694 

I' 

The wooden structures, however, es~imated at $41,426, have 

practically all bc~n replaced. Also, the first 5 miles of the Main 

Canal, together with its headworks and other structures, have·been 

nonoperativefor several years. The total of these capital items is 

$86,045. Deducting that figure from $300,.694, leoves $214,649 as the 
, ' . 

estimated fixed capital as of December 31,1949. The company's annual: 

report for 1949 sets forth the sum of $214,880.91 as the total of its 

fixed capital account as of December 31, 1949. 

The company's engineer, in 1914, computed annual deprecia­

tion on structures at $1,02S with no allowruice for earthwork. The' 

-s-



• A-30940 EL ~c 

COnt:lission s!'aff, ,{t that tii~o?, comput.cd the annut3.l allowance for 

depreci~tion at ~3,59$ for structures ~nd co.n~l$, allowing a 75-ycar 

life for cart.hwork. As stated aboye, thE: Commission allowed $1,050 

~nnually for depreciati on. Some allowa."'lce, however" should b~ r.l4l.dc 

for eo.rthwork. Hence, annual depreciatio.n, computed by the s.taff on 

a straight-line method at a. 100-year life for earthwork and concrete 

struct.ures, will be allowed in the sum of i>l, 9l5,. Accrued deprecia­

tion on the above basis amounts to $94, ,03, and the cost of the 

system, less depreciation, as of December 31, 1949', is computed by 

the staff at $120,146. 

The following ta~lc indicates the results of operation for 

1949 and as estimt3.tcd for 1950, using, three rate schedules, as shown 

by the Commission engineer's report (Exhibit 5, page 16): 

· .. 

· · Item 

Oporating Revenue 
Operating Expenses 
Ne~ Opcr~ting Revenue 
Estima te Cost 

~Estim&ted Depr. Ros~rve 
Cost, less Depreciation 
Return (depreciated basis) 
Return (undepreciated)* 

1949 . . 
:Recordcd : Estimated 1220 
:and Adj. :Requested: 
:Pres.Ratc: rate · · :~2 and :$) .. 75 and: 
:~2.75 per: $5 per 

ncre 

$ 15,206 
1'~ 
2l4~~) 
94,503 

120,146 

· · acre 

$ 27;500 $ 
14,2$0 
1.3,220 

214;649 
, 94.,503 
120,146-

ll~ 
6.66% 

(Red Figure) 

)'" Computation 

One ovcr-nll rate 
$).75 

per 
acre 

22,700 
14,280 

8,,420 
214;649 

94;.503 
120].146 

0.98% 
4.42% 

· · · · .. · 

~; 
per 
acre 

~ ,30,000 
14j280 
15;720 

214;649 
94;503 

120,146 
13.05% 

7.82% 

· · 
.. .. 
.. .. 
· · 

Ther~ was some complaint voiced ~t the hearing" by consum0rs , 

served from the lateral e~als, to the effect that in 1949 and years 

previous there had. been delay in the early deliveries of water, that 

~hc ditches had not been cleaned, and that excessive time W:~S requirod 

to irrigate their lands. These witnesses conceded, how~vcr, that 

conditions had. improved this year after th(;: ditches had been e1ea.n~d. 

-9-



A-30940 EL t" 

According to George Lucas, the company's ditch tender, the delay 

early in the season is caused by the fact that, while deliveries 

.from the Merced Irrigation District start April 1, it takes about 

two weeks to get water into all parts o.f the system. 

We conclud·e that under present operating conditions, con­

tinuation of the rate differential between users taking water from 

the :>1ain Canal and those receiving. it from the laterals is unjusti­

fiable, and that a single uniform schedule of rates should .be made 

ef.fecti ve throughout the system. LOn t'he basis of net revenue~ of 

$$,420, shown in the preceding table, these rates are estimated to 

produce a return of 4.4% using a depreciated ratebase.i /Under the 

circumstances, the rates established in the following order are con­

sidered :£,air and reasonable. These rates are practically t,he same as 

those now in e!.fect on the nearby San Joaquin Canal Company system. 

In connection with the delivery o.f off-season water to 

Modesto Properties Company for use at the duck club,. it is suggest.ed. 

that the company make an e:£'fort, in the interest of securing all of 

the revenue to which it may be entitled, to cheek the amount of water 

used by the club, or the acreage s,ervcd, and. charge for such service' 

accordingly. In the absence of evidence in this record upon which to 

base ~ finding as to the propriety of increasing the rate tor off­

season service furnished to Modesto Properties Company, the request 

therefor, made at the hearing as oil further amendment to the applica­

tion, will be denied wit bout prejudice. 

In order to permit applicant to obtain some additional 

revenue for the 1950 season from the rate schedule established herein, 

it is hereby found that public interest and necessity require that the 

ef£ectiv~ da~e of this deciSion be the date hereof, and that the rates 

prescribed herein become effective on July 1, 1950. 

-10-

• i 

'I , 



,. • A-30940 EL 

o R D E R - - ---
'. . 

Eas:t Side Canal & Irrigation Company, a corporation, having 

applied to this Commission for an order ~uthorizing increases in 

rates, a public hearing having oeen held, the matter having oecn sub~ 

:nitted and now being. ready for deciSion, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT ~hat the increases in rates 

and charges authorized herein are justified; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that East Side Canal &:. Irrigation 

Company is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this Commission 

after the effective date of this order; in conformity with General. 

Order No. 96, the schedule of rates shown in Exhibit A attached 

h.ercto 1 and, Q,fter not less thc.n one (1) day's notiee to the. 

Comcission and the public, to make said rates effeetive for service 

rendered on and after July 1, 1950. 

of 

The ~ftecti vc date of this order shall 00. the dat.e hereot~ 

Daated at San F;anCiSCO, Cali£,ornia, this ott~· . day 

/,/,;Vf~ '/ , 19$0. . 

d 
l . ./.? ....... ::::::::.,;; .. .a......;7~.-:=::'~:::!::!· ~A::::::::'-::::::" :=::-+ ~ ii' [,;;<. , J-. ~~ _" 

, .. ..;-..., 

.. Commissioners • 

-11-

I 

. I 

I 

I , 
.1 

I 
I 
I 
, 

i 
" 
I . , 
, 

" ,. 
.. 



Scho~ule NO'. 1 

'FLAT RATE IRRIGATION SERVICE --

Applicable to' ell f'J.et rate irrigation ae:r:v1e~. 

TERRITORY 

Wi thin ,the entire area aened by the cO'mpa~.' 

Per Aere 
Per'Season 

(n) Altelfa, lodinc er permanen.t peGture .................... ~'.' $}.7; 
$1.90 per aero payable en er oofO'ro the t1rGt 
~y er February, and $1.8~ per cere 1'8yoblo 
en or befO're the f1rst doy ef J~. 

(b) Cetton, truck erops, and annual greGG pestUl"e ........... ' ,~OO 

$1.50 per aere poyable on er before' the first 
d&Y' ef February, l.1:o.d $1.50 per acre payablo en 
O'r ~fore tho f1rst deY' or J~. 

(e) Mile ma'1'ze end f1eld cern... ............ ................. 2.75 
$l.50 per oere, payable en O'r Ocfor~ the first 
dey ef Feoruo%7, and. $1.25 per aere payable en 
or befO're July 1. 

(d.) Crein, includ1xlg flex, frem September l~ of any 1eor 
to' Apr11 30 or the follO"ol'1ng year •••• ., ............... ' ... .. 

$1-7~~or ~erc, peyablo en execution of 
centract. 

After the first day O'f: MlY' end bofere he'nest, er 
fer add.1t1onel 1rr1got10n0 r~quired fer seeend 
crepp~ettor gra1n er flex ~ $1.00 per 1r:r~t1en 
peymblc betere (:ecll. such odditie.c.al irrigatien. 

1.75 ' 

(C) Ox"'ellcr<lo ............................... ' .................. • '... . ~.~O, 

(t) V1nOQ • ., It .......... <II *' • It •••••••• ., ••• •.••• It • • • • • • • • • • • • ... • • • • 2 •. "O~ 

$1.25 per aero, poyoble en or befere the first 
dey of Fobr'Jer.T, and $1.15 pcr oerc, poyable on 
'er befere the first dtly er July .. 

(g) hoture ltInd O'r 1rr1gotien preporete%'7 to- plO\l'1r:.g rrem' 
Scpte:nber 15 to April 30 next fellowing ......... "....... 1.00 

$1.00 payable 1rJ. advance tor each 1rr1gnt1O'n. 

SPECIAL CON:DmONS 

1. In th.eeo 1natonC~G ..,here a groin centract has been token eut under the 
rote in Paragraph (d), and otter Deeember 31 the crop is clleneed to' ene requiring 
irrigation after April 30, then cenBwuer ohell be entitled to cancellatien ef' ouch 
era1n contract upO'n tsk1ng out a contract fer eno ef the genercl,crept! requ1r1Il8' . 
ot.llll.Oler 1:::'l'igc tien en the same land, tlnd. eensumer shall be onti tled to' e rebe to or 
87~ cc.o.ta per acre en grtl1n centract prev1euo),y entered into.. 


